
JIVE TITLE: AN OPPORTUNITY FOR UNDERSTANDING 
• 

'\ ·' 
Proceedi g ~Of a·n ind~ction course conducted by the National Native Title 

Tribunal i crease awareness of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and 
ther cultural perspectives in the native title process 

held at 

• 

~ •· , Edited by Dr Frank McKeown 
and tile· search staff of the National Native Title Tribunal 



lSBN 0 642 245177 

This work is copyright. lt m<ty be reproduced in whole or in part for stu'dy or h·aining purposes subject to 

inclusion of an acknowledgemen t of the source and no commercial usage or sale. Reproduction for pU1poses 

other than those above, require written permission from the National Native Title Tribunal, GPO Box 9973, 

Perth, WA 6001. 

Front cover (from left to right): 

Albert Mullet, David Mowaljarlai and Timothy Nadjowh 

Published by the National Native Title Tribunal 

Layout and typography by Looking Glass Press 



CONTENTS 

PREFACE 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

WELCOME ADDRESS 

OPENING ADDRESS 

SESSION ONE: ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER 
HISTORY, DEMOGRAPHY AND CULTURE 

INTRODUCTION 
Justice R.S. French 

'YEAH, BUT YOU'RE DIFFERENT' 
Tony Lee 

vii 

X 

1 

3 

13 

14 

CONSTRUCTIONS OF ABORIGINAL PLACE: A CASE FROM SOUTHEAST QUEENSLAND 19 
Michael Will iams 

SOME ASPECTS OF CULTURAL DIVERSITY THROUGHOUT INDIGENOUS AUSTRALIA 
David Trigger , 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

DISCUSSION 

SESSION TWO: THE NATURE AND CONTENT OF NATIVE TITLE 

INTRODUCTION 
Frank McKeown 

NGARINYIN COSMOLOGY 
David Mowaljarlai 

ROWN COUNTRY: THE NATURE AND CONTENT OF NATIVE TITLE AMONG THE 
KUNWINJKU OF WESTERN ARNHEM LAND 
Timothy Nadjowh & Frank McKeown 

GIPPSLAND, COUNTRY OF THE GANAI: PROTECTING OUR CULTURAL HERITAGE 
Albert Mullett 

THE YUIN NATION: SALTWATER PEOPLE OF THE 
SOUTHEAST COAST OF NEW SOUTH WALES 
Merv Penrith 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

DISCUSSION . 

CONTENTS 

25 

40 

42 

57 

59 

61 

70 

72 

74 

75 

Ill 



SESSION THREE: ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER MODES OF 
COMMUNICATION, DECISION MAKING AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

INTRODUCTION 
Fred Chaney 

MEDIATING AND INQUIRING INTO NATIVE TITLE CLAIMS­
PRACTICAL PROCEDURAL POINTS 
Graeme Neate 

ABORIGINAL DECISION MAKING AND NATIVE TITLE 
Nancy Williams 

' ... ABOUT THE GIST OF WHAT WAS SAID' : 
COMMUNICATION IN THE CONTEXT OF NATIVE TITLE 
Peter Sutton 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

DISCUSSION 

SESSION FOUR: NEGOTIATING LAND CLAIMS: AN INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVE 

INTRODUCTION 
Andrea McCallum 

NEGOTIATING NATIVE TITLE: A REPRESENTATIVE BODY'S PERSPECTIVE 
Robert Riley 

INTERNATIONAL LAW AND 1'--IATIVE TITLE 
Michael Dodson 

SURVIVING NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM THE YORTA YORTA 
Monica Morgan 

AN INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVE ON NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM SAIBAI ISLAND 
Walter Waia 

THE STRUGGLE FOR RECOGNITION: A VIEW FROM QUEENSLAND 
Les Malezer 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

DISCUSSION 

SESSION FIVE: NATIVE TITLE AND INDUSTRY 

WELCOME 
Justice Gray 

INTRODUCTION 
A lan Padgett 

A SOUTH AUSTRALIAN PASTORALIST'S PERSPECTIVE ON NATIVE TITLE 
Peter Day 

83 

84 

110 

115 

124 

125 

133 

134 

139 

141 

144 

148 

150 

151 

159 

160 

162 

NATIVE TITLE AND THE MINING INDUSTRY: A VIEW FROM THE WA CHAMBER OF MINES 168 
Simon Williamson 

IV NATIVE liTLE: AN OPPORTUNITY FOR UNDERSTANDING 



NATIVE TITLE, PASTORALISTS AND UNCERTAINTY: 
A PERSPECTIVE FROM THC WA GRAZIER$ 
Ben Patrick 

NATIVE TITLE AND THE FISHING INDUSTRY 
Guy Leyland 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 
~ 

DISCUSSION 

SESSION SIX: NATIVE TITLE AND GOVERNMENT 

INTRODUCTION 
Patricia Lane 

NATIVE TITLE AND LAND MANAGEMENT: THE LEGISLATIVE RESPONSE FROM WA 
John Clarke 

UNDERSTANDING LAND MANAGEMENT IN VICTORIA 
Judith Kennedy 

NATIVE TITLE LEGISLATION IN QUEENSLAND 
Robert Ahern 
/ 
NATIVE TITLE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT: A VIEW FROM THE KIMBERLEY 
Andrew Hammond 

NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM THE COMMONWEALTH 
Michael Dillon 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

DISCUSSION 

OPPORTUNITIES FO R UNDERSTANDING POSTSCRIPT 

APPEN DICES 

THE NATIVE TITLE ACT 1993 AND THE NATIONAL NATIVE TITLE TRIBUNAL 
Justice R.S. French 

ABORIGINAL DIVERSITY 
Marcia Langton 

TERRITORIAL PEOPLES, TERRITORIAL SOLUTIONS: "FIRST WORLD" 
EXPERIENCE WITH INDIGENOUS RIGHTS 
Peter Jull 

"REGIONAL AGREEMENTS" AS NATIONAL POLICY 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

PRELIMS 

172 

176 

179 

180 

185 

186 

189 

193 

203 

206 

210 

211 

217 

221 

244 

248 

265 

274 

v 


