## NATIVE TITLE: AN OPPORTUNITY FOR UNDERSTANDING

Proceedings of an induction course conducted by the National Native Title
Tribunal to increase awareness of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and
other cultural perspectives in the native title process

held at

The University of Western Australia, Nedlands

1–3 December 1994

Edited by Dr Frank McKeown
and the Research staff of the National Native Title Tribunal



## ISBN 0 642 245177

This work is copyright. It may be reproduced in whole or in part for study or training purposes subject to inclusion of an acknowledgement of the source and no commercial usage or sale. Reproduction for purposes other than those above, require written permission from the National Native Title Tribunal, GPO Box 9973, Perth, WA 6001.

Front cover (from left to right):
Albert Mullet, David Mowaljarlai and Timothy Nadjowh

Published by the National Native Title Tribunal Layout and typography by Looking Glass Press

## CONTENTS

PREFACE	vii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	х
WELCOME ADDRESS	1
OPENING ADDRESS	3
SESSION ONE: ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER HISTORY, DEMOGRAPHY AND CULTURE	,
INTRODUCTION Justice R.S. French	13
'YEAH, BUT YOU'RE DIFFERENT' Tony Lee	14
CONSTRUCTIONS OF ABORIGINAL PLACE: A CASE FROM SOUTHEAST QUEENSLAND Michael Williams	19
SOME ASPECTS OF CULTURAL DIVERSITY THROUGHOUT INDIGENOUS AUSTRALIA David Trigger	25
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	40
DISCUSSION	42
SESSION TWO: THE NATURE AND CONTENT OF NATIVE TITLE	
INTRODUCTION Frank McKeown	57
NGARINYIN COSMOLOGY David Mowaljarlai	59
ROWN COUNTRY: THE NATURE AND CONTENT OF NATIVE TITLE AMONG THE KUNWINJKU OF WESTERN ARNHEM LAND Timothy Nadjowh & Frank McKeown	61
GIPPSLAND, COUNTRY OF THE GANAI: PROTECTING OUR CULTURAL HERITAGE Albert Mullett	70
THE YUIN NATION: SALTWATER PEOPLE OF THE SOUTHEAST COAST OF NEW SOUTH WALES  Mery Penrith	72
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	74
DISCUSSION .	75

CONTENTS

## SESSION THREE: ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER MODES OF COMMUNICATION, DECISION MAKING AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

INTRODUCTION Fred Chaney	83
MEDIATING AND INQUIRING INTO NATIVE TITLE CLAIMS— PRACTICAL PROCEDURAL POINTS Graeme Neate	84
ABORIGINAL DECISION MAKING AND NATIVE TITLE Nancy Williams	110
' ABOUT THE GIST OF WHAT WAS SAID': COMMUNICATION IN THE CONTEXT OF NATIVE TITLE Peter Sutton	115
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	124
DISCUSSION	125
SESSION FOUR: NEGOTIATING LAND CLAIMS: AN INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVE	
INTRODUCTION Andrea McCallum	133
NEGOTIATING NATIVE TITLE: A REPRESENTATIVE BODY'S PERSPECTIVE Robert Riley	134
INTERNATIONAL LAW AND NATIVE TITLE Michael Dodson	139
SURVIVING NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM THE YORTA YORTA Monica Morgan	141
AN INDIGENOUS PERSPECTIVE ON NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM SAIBAI ISLAND Walter Waia	144
THE STRUGGLE FOR RECOGNITION: A VIEW FROM QUEENSLAND Les Malezer	148
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	150
DISCUSSION	151
SESSION FIVE: NATIVE TITLE AND INDUSTRY	
WELCOME Justice Gray	159
INTRODUCTION Alan Padgett	160
A SOUTH AUSTRALIAN PASTORALIST'S PERSPECTIVE ON NATIVE TITLE Peter Day	162
NATIVE TITLE AND THE MINING INDUSTRY: A VIEW FROM THE WA CHAMBER OF MINES Simon Williamson	168

A PERSPECTIVE FROM THE WA GRAZIERS  Ben Patrick	172
NATIVE TITLE AND THE FISHING INDUSTRY Guy Leyland	176
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	179
DISCUSSION	180
SESSION SIX: NATIVE TITLE AND GOVERNMENT	
INTRODUCTION Patricia Lane	185
NATIVE TITLE AND LAND MANAGEMENT: THE LEGISLATIVE RESPONSE FROM WA John Clarke	186
UNDERSTANDING LAND MANAGEMENT IN VICTORIA  Judith Kennedy	189
NATIVE TITLE LEGISLATION IN QUEENSLAND Robert Ahern	193
NATIVE TITLE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT: A VIEW FROM THE KIMBERLEY Andrew Hammond	203
NATIVE TITLE: A VIEW FROM THE COMMONWEALTH Michael Dillon	206
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION	210
DISCUSSION	211
OPPORTUNITIES FOR UNDERSTANDING POSTSCRIPT	217
APPENDICES	
THE NATIVE TITLE ACT 1993 AND THE NATIONAL NATIVE TITLE TRIBUNAL Justice R.S. French	221
ABORIGINAL DIVERSITY Marcia Langton	244
TERRITORIAL PEOPLES, TERRITORIAL SOLUTIONS: "FIRST WORLD" EXPERIENCE WITH INDIGENOUS RIGHTS Peter Juli	248
"REGIONAL AGREEMENTS" AS NATIONAL POLICY	265
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS .	274

PRELIMS